51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Bonaparte Resources Inc. (the "Company") 5384B Imperial Street Burnaby, British Columbia, V5J 1E6

Item 2 Date of Material Change

December 16, 2011

Item 3 News Release

The news release was disseminated on December 16, 2011 by Marketwire.

Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Company announced that it has closed the private placement previously announced on December 8, 2011. A total of 1,100,000 shares were sold under the offering, for gross proceeds of \$220,000.

Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

See attached news release.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

N/A

Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

N/A

Item 7 Omitted Information

None

Item 8 Executive Officer

Randy Saunders, President, CEO, Secretary and Director, Telephone: (604) 484-8750

Item 9 Date of Report

December 19, 2011

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO U.S. NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES



5384B Imperial Street Burnaby, British Columbia Canada V5J 1E6 www.bonaparteresources.ca info@bonaparteresources.ca TSX-V: BON

Bonaparte Announces Closing of Private Placement

VANCOUVER, BC, December 16, 2011 – **Bonaparte Resources Inc. (TSX-V: BON)** ("Bonaparte" or the "Company") announced today that it has closed the private placement previously announced on December 8, 2011. A total of 1,100,000 shares were sold under the offering, for gross proceeds of \$220,000. There were no finders' fees paid in connection with the offering. The units were sold pursuant to various exemptions from the prospectus and registration requirements of applicable securities laws, and in Canada are subject to a four-month hold period expiring April 17, 2012.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Randy Saunders"

Randy Saunders, CEO and Director

For further information, please contact:

Randy Saunders, CEO Phone: (604) 484-8750 Fax: (604) 599-0222

NEITHER THE TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE NOR ITS REGULATION SERVICES PROVIDER (AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE POLICIES OF THE TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE) ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS RELEASE.